

GAHC010145632020



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/492/2020

NIRMALI MEDHI
W/O- KRISHNA KANTA KALITA, R/O- VILL- MILANPUR, P.O. AND P.S.
MILANPUR, DIST.- NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN- 781337

VERSUS

PREETAM SAIKIA
IAS, COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-06

2:P. JIDUNG
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A PHUKAN

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA

ORDER

Date : 03.06.2022

Mr. R Mazumdar, learned counsel for the respondent contemnor states that in order to in order to do the needful for complying with the requirement of the order dated 25.11.2019 in

WP(C)/6477/2016, there is a requirement for the petitioner to provide the respondents with a copy of her qualification certificate so as to enable the Department to verify whether she was eligible at the time she was initially appointed.

The petitioner informed the respondent contemnor that all her qualification certificates have been washed away in flood.

In the circumstance, the Department advised the petitioner to apply for duplicate certificates.

Mr. R C Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the duplicate certificates have already been submitted to the Department on 02.06.2022.

In view of the above, the departmental enquiry may now proceed with the matter as per law.

List after two weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant