

GAHC010145632020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/492/2020**

NIRMALI MEDHI  
W/O- KRISHNA KANTA KALITA, R/O- VILL- MILANPUR, P.O. AND P.S.  
MILANPUR, DIST.- NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN- 781337

VERSUS

PREETAM SAIKIA  
IAS, COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-06

2:P. JIDUNG DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GHY-19 ASSAM

3:SRI NARAYAN KONWAR  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006.

4:MS MAMATA HOJAI DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19 ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A PHUKAN**

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2449/2023

NIRMALI MEDHI W/O- KRISHNA KANTA KALITA  
R/O- VILL- MILANPUR P.O. AND P.S. MILANPUR  
DIST.- NALBARI ASSAM PIN- 781337

VERSUS

PREETAM SAIKIA AND 3 ORS.  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM

SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR GHY-06

2:SHRI P. JIDUNG DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GHY-19 ASSAM

3:NARAYAN KONWAR IAS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.  
DISPUR GHY-06

4:MS. MAMATA HOJAI AES  
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19 ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. R C SAIKIA  
Advocate for : appearing for PREETAM SAIKIA AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3858/2022

NIRMALI MEDHI  
W/O- KRISHNA KANTA KALITA  
R/O- VILL- MILANPUR  
P.O. AND P.S. MILANPUR  
DIST.- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781337

VERSUS

PREETAM SAIKIA  
IAS AND 3 ORS.  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR GHY-06

2:SHRI P. JIDUNG DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GHY-19 ASSAM

3:DR. BIJOYA CHOUDHURY IAS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT. DISPUR GHY-06

4:MS. MAMATA HOJAI AES DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19 ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. R C SAIKIA  
Advocate for : appearing for PREETAM SAIKIA IAS AND 3 ORS.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 14.06.2024**

Mr. Devajit Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam, appearing for the respondents in the matter, has submitted that a decision has been arrived at by the competent authority in the Government to regularize the services of the petitioner in terms of the directions passed by this Court vide order, dated 25.11.2019, in WP(c)6477/2016, and the process is on to issue the consequential order thereof along with the order for releasing to her, her legally entitled salaries for the period that has now been so regularized.

In view of the above statement made by the learned Advocate General, Assam; this Court is of the prima facie view that the authorities are in the process for compliance of the directions passed by this Court vide order, dated 25.11.2019, in WP(c)6477/2016, and as prayed for by Mr. Saikia, learned Advocate General, that the matter may be taken-up after 10 days so as to bring the final orders on record; this Court in view of the developments as noticed above, directs the Registry to list this matter again on 25<sup>th</sup> of June, 2024, on which date, the compliance orders in terms of the decisions stated to have been arrived at in the matter would be placed before this Court.

The personal attendance of Mr. N. Konwar, Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of School Education, and Ms. M. Hojai, Director of Secondary Education, Assam, who are present before this Court in terms of the directions passed by this Court vide order, dated 17.05.2024, are dispensed with, for the time being.

List it accordingly on 25<sup>th</sup> of June, 2024.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**